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Foreword

The text of document 48B/1120/FDIS, future edition 1 of IEC 60603-7-1, prepared by SC 48B,
Connectors, of IEC TC 48, Electromechanical components and mechanical structures for electronic
equipment, was submitted to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote and was approved by CENELEC as
EN 60603-7-1 on 2002-03-01.

The following dates were fixed:

— latest date by which the EN has to be implemented
at national level by publication of an identical
national standard or by endorsement (dop) 2002-12-01

— latest date by which the national standards conflicting
with the EN have to be withdrawn (dow) 2005-03-01

Annexes designated "normative" are part of the body of the standard.
In this standard, annexes A, B, C, D, E and ZA are normative.
Annex ZA has been added by CENELEC.

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) and CENELEC draw attention to the fact that it is
claimed that compliance with this International Standard/European Standard may involve the use of a
patent concerning connectors, shielded, 8-way, for interconnect systems given in clauses 3 and 4.

The IEC and CENELEC take noposition" concerning the ‘evidence, validity and scope of this patent
right.

The holder of this patent right has assured the IEC that he is willing to negotiate licences under
reasonable and non-discriminatory term's ‘and conditions with applicants throughout the world. In this
respect, the statement'of the holder of this patent right is registered with the"IEC. Information may be
obtained from:

AT&T

Intellectual Property Licensing and Management Organization
10 Independence Boulevard

PO. Box 4911

Warren, New Jersey 07060-0911

United States of America

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard/European
Standard may be the subject of patent rights other than those identified above. IEC and CENELEC
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Endorsement notice

The text of the International Standard IEC 60603-7-1:2002 was approved by CENELEC as a
European Standard without any modification.
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Annex ZA
(normative)

Normative references to international publications
with their corresponding European publications

This European Standard incorporates by dated or undated reference, provisions from other
publications. These normative references are cited at the appropriate places in the text and the
publications are listed hereafter. For dated references, subsequent amendments to or revisions of any
of these publications apply to this European Standard only when incorporated in it by amendment or
revision. For undated references the latest edition of the publication referred to applies (including
amendments).

NOTE  When an international publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant
EN/HD applies.

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year

IEC 60050-581 1978 International Electrotechnical - -
Vocabulary (IEV) -
Chapter 581: Electromechanical
components for electronic equipment

IEC 60068-1 1988 Environmental testing EN 60068-1 1) 1994
Part: General and guidance

IEC 60326-3 1991 Printed boards - -
Part 3: Design and use of printed
boards

IEC 60352-2 1990 Solderless connections EN'60352-2 1994

Part 2:"Solderless crimped’connections
- General requirements, test methods
and practical guidance

IEC 60352-3 1993 Part 3: Solderless accessible insulation EN 60352-3 1994
displacement connections - General
requirements, test methods and
practical guidance

IEC 60352-4 1994 Part 4: Solderless non-accessible EN 60352-4 1994
insulation displacement connections -
General requirements, test methods and
practical guidance

IEC 60410 1973 Sampling plans and procedures for - -
inspection by attributes

IEC 60512-2 1985 Electromechanical components for - -
electronic equipment - Basic testing
procedures and measuring methods
Part 2: General examination, electrical
continuity and contact resistance tests,
insulation tests and voltage stress tests

IEC 60512-3 1976 Part 3: Current-carrying capacity tests

1) EN 60068-1 includes corrigendum October 1988 + A1:1992 to IEC 60068-1.
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Publication
IEC 60512-4

IEC 60512-5

IEC 60512-6

IEC 60512-7

IEC 60512-8

IEC 60512-11-7

IEC 60603-1

+ A1

IEC 60664-1
(mod)

A1

IEC 60807-1

IEC 61196

IEC QC 001001

IEC QC 001002

ITU-T
Recommendation
K.20

Year
1976

1992

1984

1993

1993

1996

1991

1992

1992

2000

1991

Series

2000

Series

2000

Title

Part 4: Dynamic stress tests

Part 5: Impact tests (free components),
static load tests (fixed components),
endurance tests and overload tests

Part 6: Climatic tests and soldering tests

Part 7: Mechanical operating tests and
sealing tests

Part 8: Connector tests (mechanical)
and mechanical tests on contacts and
terminations

Part 11: Climatic tests -
Section 7: Test 11g: Flowing mixed gas
corrosion test

Connectors for frequencies below 3
MHz for use with printed boards

Part 1: Generic specification - General
requirements and guide for the
preparation of detail specifications; with
assessed quality

Insulation coordination for equipment
within low-voltage systems

Part 1: Principles, requirements and
tests

Rectangular connectors for frequencies
below 3 MHz

Part 1: Generic specification -

General requirements and guide for the
preparation of detail specifications for
connectors with assessed quality

Radio-frequency cables

IEC Quality Assessment System for
Electronic Components (IECQ) - Basic
Rules

IEC Quality Assessment System for
Electronic Components (IECQ) - Rules
of Procedure

Resistibility of telecommunication
equipment installed in a
telecommunication centre to
overvoltages and overcurrents

EN 60512-11-7

EN 60603-1

HD 625.1 S1
+ corr. November

EN 61196
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -

Part 7-1: Detail specification for 8-way, shielded free and fixed connectors

with common mating features, with assessed quality

FOREWORD

The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The |IEC collaborates closely with the International
Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the
two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

The documents produced have the-form of recommendations for, international.use and are published in the form
of standards, technical spécifications, /technical repotis or guides and they, are’ accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

In order to promote international unification; IEC/National.Committees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

The IEC provides no‘marking procedure-to indicate‘its “approval“and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity lwithbone’of its>standards'

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) draws attention to the fact that it is claimed that
compliance with this International Standard may involve the use of a patent concerning connectors, shielded,
8-way, for interconnect systems given in clauses 3 and 4.

The IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity and scope of this patent right.

The holder of this patent right has assured the IEC that he is willing to negotiate licences under reasonable and
non-discriminatory terms and conditions with applicants throughout the world. In this respect, the statement of
the holder of this patent right is registered with the IEC. Information may be obtained from

AT&T

Intellectual Property Licensing and Management Organization
10 Independence Boulevard

P.O. Box 4911

Warren, New Jersey 07060-0911

United States of America

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights other than those identified above. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or
all such patent rights.
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International Standard IEC 60603-7-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 48B: Connectors,
of IEC technical committee 48: Electromechanical components and mechanical structures for
electronic equipment.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
48B/1120/FDIS 48B/1155/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
Annexes A, B, C, D and E form an integral part of this standard.

The QC number that appears on the front cover of this publication is the specification number
in the IEC Quality Assessment Systems for Electronic Components (IECQ).

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 2002.
At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

» replaced by a revised edition,-or
+ amended.
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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -

Part 7-1: Detail specification for 8-way, shielded free and fixed connectors
with common mating features, with assessed quality

1 General

1.1  Scope

This part of IEC 60603 covers an 8-way shielded connector system of 4, 6 or 8 contacts
consisting of a range of free and fixed connectors. The connectors cover a variety of different
mounting configurations and termination types with a common mating configuration.

Fixed connectors are provided with terminations suitable for solder, insulation displacement,
screw terminal, crimp, insulation piercing termination and printed-board mounting.

Free connectors are provided for crimp, insulation piercing and insulation displacement
terminations to cable assemblies with tinsel, stranded or solid wire conductors. At the present
time, free connectors may only be. available with.a limited range, of terminations and variants.

1.2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this part of
IEC 60603. For dated references, onlysthe edition/citedzapplies. For undated references, the
latest edition of thereferencedsdocumenty(includingsany amendments) applies.

IEC 60050(581):1978, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 681: Electro-
mechanical components for electronic equipment

IEC 60068-1:1988, Environmental testing — Part 1: General and guidance
IEC 60326-3:1991, Printed boards — Part 3: Design and use of printed boards

IEC 60352-2:1990, Solderless connections — Part 2: Solderless crimped connections -
General requirements, test methods and practical guidance

IEC 60352-3:1993, Solderless connections — Part 3: Solderless accessible insulation
displacement connections — General requirements, test methods and practical guidance

IEC 60352-4:1994, Solderless connections — Part 4: Solderless non-accessible insulation
displacement connections — General requirements, test methods and practical guidance

IEC 60410:1973, Sampling plans and procedures for inspection by attributes
IEC 60512-2:1985, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing

procedures and measuring methods — Part 2: General examination, electrical continuity and
contact resistance tests, insulation tests and voltage stress tests
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IEC 60512-3:1976, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 3: Current-carrying capacity tests

IEC 60512-4:1976, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 4: Dynamic stress tests

IEC 60512-5:1992, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 5: Impact tests (free components), static load tests
(fixed components), endurance tests and overload tests

IEC 60512-6:1984, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 6: Climatic tests and soldering tests

IEC 60512-7:1993, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 7: Mechanical operating tests and sealing tests

IEC 60512-8:1993, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 8: Connector tests (mechanical) and mechanical
tests on contacts and terminations

IEC 60512-11-7:1996, Electromechanical components for electronic equipment; basic testing
procedures and measuring methods — Part 11: Climatic tests — Section 7: Test 11g: Flowing
mixed gas corrosion test

IEC 60603-1:1991, Connectors for frequencies below 3 MHz for use with printed boards —
Part 1: Generic specification —Generalrequirementsyand guide; forsthe preparation of detail
specifications, with assessed quality

Amendment 1 (1992)

IEC 60664-1:1992, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests?)
Amendment 1 (2000)

IEC 60807-1:1991, Rectangular connectors for frequencies below 3 MHz — Part 1: Generic
specification — General requirements and guide for the preparation of detail specifications for
connectors with assessed quality

IEC 61196 (all parts), Radio-frequency cables

QC 001001:2000, IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ) — Basic
rules

QC 001002 (all parts), IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ) —
Rules of Procedure

ITU-T K.20:2000, Resistibility of telecommunication equipment installed in a telecom-
munication centre to overvoltages and overcurrents

1) There exists a consolidated edition 1.1 (2000) that includes edition 1.0 and its amendment.
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2 |EC type designation

Connectors, connector bodies and connectors with pre-inserted contacts according to this
standard shall be designated by the following system:

liEc60603-7-1 | | L[N|L|L|L]| LN [NN] [N
Reference to Letter denoting
this standard assessment level
A
Letters denoting G
connector type

Fixed panel-mounted A

version Number denoting

performance level (PL)

Fixed board-mounted

version B 1 | 750 operations

Free version 2 [2 500 operations

Free coupler version

Number denoting variant
Number of contacts ot
4 02
6 03
8 04 | For details, see clause 4
05
Contact position 06
Standard A ( 07
Variant
Number denoting contact finish
Letter denoting type of contact 1 | Gold, gold-alloy
Female F 2 | Palladium/nickel
Male M

Letter denoting type of
conductor accommodation, or cable

Letter denoting type of termination

- Tinsel wire
Screw terminal

Stranded wire
Crimp

Solid wire
Insulation displacement

- — Tinsel or stranded wire
Insulation piercing

Stranded or solid wire
Solder

m{m{Oo|O|®| >

Tinsel, stranded or solid wire

4| »W|[TVT|O|O|>

Compliant pin

G Board-mounted up to 1,6 mm (0,063 in)

thick nominal
NOTE "L" stands for letter

X | Customer specific requirements for cables
"N" stands for number

Example:

IEC 60603-7-1 B8BAFS-G101-2G: Fixed shielded connector, board-mounted, unkeyed having
8 female contacts in standard contact positions, gold plated to be soldered into a printed
board having a thickness of 1,6 mm nominal variant 01, meeting performance level 2,
assessment level G.
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2.1 Terminology

For definitions of terms used, refer to IEC 60050(581).

3 Common features and isometric view

3.1 Isometric view

IEC 024/02

Figure 1
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